Pawnee County Resource Guide

Area Trails Parks and Recreation

Feyodi Creek Park in Cleveland
More information on all Cleveland Parks at Cleveland City Hall 918-358-3506

Pawnee Lake and Historic Bath House and other Parks
One mile north of Pawnee on Highway 18

More information on all Pawnee Parks at Pawnee City Hall 918-762-2658
Child Care
Cleveland Child Development Center Daycare with 918-358-5304

United Community Action Program, Inc. (Call for openings)
900 W Delaware, Cleveland, OK 74020

Clothing Resources

ESCAPE Food & Clothes Bank
Located 2.7 miles South of Cleveland Oklahoma on Hwy 64
Open from 9:30 AM to 1:00 PM Tuesdays & Thursdays
Clothing room closes at 12:30

Crisis Resources (See Also United States Crisis Hotlines Page)

American Red Cross 580-765-6605

DHS Hotline for Child Welfare 1-800-522-3511

Pawnee Nation Indian Child Welfare (Tribal only) 918-762-3654
Amanda Farren, Coordinator

Pawnee Nation Substance Abuse {Open to the Public) 918-762-3621
881 Little D Street- Pawnee

Pawnee Nation Violence Against Women (Open to Public) 918-762-3873
881 Little D Street- Pawnee

Pawnee Nation Domestic Violence (Open to Public) 918-399-3310
881 Little D Street- Pawnee

Survivor Resource Network Domestic Violence and 580-762-2873
Rape Crises Hotline 24/7

Suicide Prevention 24/7 1-877-727-4747

National Planned Parenthood 1-800-656-4673

RAINN (Rape and Battery Hotline) 24/7 1-800-230-7526



Education and Special Training

Oklahoma School for the Blind, 3300 Gibson St, 918-781-8200
Muskogee, OK 74403
Oklahoma School for Deaf, 1100 E Oklahoma, Sulpher, 74066  580-622-4900
Cleveland OK Library, 215 E Wichita, Cleveland, OK 74020 918-358-2676
Cleveland Public Schools 918-358-2210
Pawnee OK Library, 653 lllinois, Pawnee, OK 74058 918-762-2138
Pawnee High School 918-762-3676
Pawnee Middle School 918-762-3055
Pawnee Elementary School 918-762-3618
Pawnee Nation College 918-762-3343
UCAP Early Head Start (0 to 3 years) Pawnee 918-762-3474
Cleveland 918-358-3121
UCAP Head Start (3-4 years) Pawnee 918-762-3474
Cleveland 918-358-5304

Employment Resources
WORKFORCE TULSA www.workforcetulsa.com 1-800-752-6096

Family & Community Services
Baby Boot Camp in March, Contact Pawnee First Baptist Church 918-762-3669

Emergency Infant Services of Tulsa for assistance on formula, 918-582-2469
baby food, clothing

COEDD Area Agency on Aging 405-273-6410
400 N Bell
Shawnee, OK 74802

DHS Hotline for Child Welfare 1-800-522-3511

Pawnee County Department of Human Services (DHS) 918-762-3606

Pawnee County OSU Extension Office 918-762-2735

Pawnee Nation College 918-762-3343

Pawnee Nation Indian Child Welfare (Tribal only) 918-762-3654
Amanda Farren (Coordinator)

Pawnee Nation Resource Center (Open to the Public) 918-762-3621
1202 Heritage Circle- Pawnee

Pawnee Nation Substance Abuse (Open to the Public) 918-762-3621

881 Little D Street- Pawnee



Pawnee Nation Violence Against Women (Open to Public)
881 Little D Street- Pawnee
Pawnee Nation Domestic Violence (Open to Public)
881 Little D Street- Pawnee
United Community Action Program, Inc. — UCAP
501 6™ St, Pawnee, OK 74058
Services Provided:
Child & Adult Care Food Program
Cimarron Public Transit — Public Transportation
Early Head Start Child Learning Program- Pawnee
Cleveland

Head Start Child Learning Program-  Pawnee
Cleveland
Housing Program
Pawnee County Outreach
Salvation Army Unit for Community Needs
Tax Preparation Services
Utilities Outreach Program

Food Resources
The Manna Cafe
Located at 907 North Broadway, Cleveland, OK
Open from 11:30 to 12:30 Monday through Friday
Cleveland Area Food Pantry
365525 E. Hwy 64
Cleveland, OK 74020
Open Monday and Friday from 10 am to 12pm
See on Facebook or Call for more information
ESCAPE Food & Clothes Bank

918-762-3873

918-399-3310

918-762-3041

918-762-3041 x146
1-800-789-7314
918-762-3474
918-358-3121
918-762-3474
918-358-5304

918-762-3041 x177
918-762-3041
918-762-3041

918-762-3041 x116

918-762-3041 x116

918-358-5893

Located 2.7 miles South of Cleveland, Oklahoma on Hwy 64

Open from 9:30 AM to 1:00 PM Tuesdays & Thursdays
Clothing room closes at 12:30
Pawnee County Department of Human Services (DHS)

918-762-3606

Pawnee Area Food Bank- call Churches of the Ministerial Alliance shown on next page

601 Beck Dr, Pawnee, OK 74058
Open from 5pm to 6:30 pm
the 2" and 4™ Tuesdays of the month



Child & Adult Care Food Program- United Comm. Action Prog. 918-762-3041 x146

Pawnee Senior Center, 606 5", Pawnee, OK 918-762-3400
Pawnee Project H.E.A.R.T., 304 Kansas Place- Pawnee 918-762-2405
Cleveland Area Senior Center, 211 E. Wichita Ave- Cleveland 918-358-5898
Pawnee Church of Christ 918-762-2460
Pawnee First Baptist Church Churches of the Ministerial 918-762-3669
Pawnee First Assembly of God Church Alliance 918-762-2783
Pawnee First Christian Church 918-762-3991
Pawnee First United Methodist Church 918-762-3997
Health Resources
Cleveland Area Hospital — Cleveland, OK 918-358-2501
CREOKS Behavioral Health Services — Pawnee, OK 918-762-1045
Grand Lake Mental Health Center — Cleveland, OK 918-273-1841
SoonerCare or Medicaid 1-800-987-7767
WWW.mysoonercare.org
Pawnee County Health Department —Cleveland, OK 918-358-2546

Hours: Mon Wed & Fri 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM.

1390 West Cherokee St, Cleveland, OK 74020

Walk-in hours are Mon & Wed 8:00 to 11:00 am and 1:00 to 4:00 pm,
Friday 8:00 to 11:00 am. If these hours do not work for you, please
contact the health department to make special arrangements.

Pawnee County Health Department — Pawnee, OK 918-762-3643

Hours: Tuesday & Thursday 8:00 to 5:00 pm.

639 Seventh Street, Pawnee, OK 74058

Walk-in hours are Tues & Thurs 8:00 to 11:00 am and 1:00 to 3:30 pm.
If these hours do not work for you, please contact the health department
to make special arrangements.

Pawnee County Area Free Health Clinic 918-358-2546
2 locations hours starting at 5pm (need to be signed in by 5-5:30 to be seen
by Dr.) -In Cleveland on the 2" Tuesday of the month, located at the

Pawnee County Health Department, 1390 W Cherokee St, Cleveland, OK
74020 -In Pawnee on the 2nd Monday of the month, 601 Beck Dr, Pawnee,
0K 74058
DHS Hotline for Child Welfare 1-800-522-3511
Pawnee Nation Indian Health Center, 1201 Heritage Circle-Pawnee 918-762-2517
Pawnee Nation Substance Abuse, 881 Little D St-Pawnee 918-762-3621



Pawnee Nation Violence Against Women, 881 Little D St- Pawnee 918-762-3873
Pawnee Nation Domestic Violence, 881 Little D St- Pawnee 918-399-3310
Stillwater Medical Center Clinic of Pawnee, 300 Boulder St- Pawnee 918-762-2522
Lake Area Medical Associates, 1400 W Pawnee St, Cleveland, OK 918-358-3588

Cleveland Area Hospital, 1401 W Pawnee St, Cleveland, OK 918-358-2501
Utica Park Clinic, 100 N. Hickerson, Cleveland, OK 918-358-1600
Housing Assistance

Pawnee Housing Authority, 406 4", Pawnee, OK 918-762-3316
Pawnee Nation Housing Authority, 126 Eagle Chief Dr, Pawnee  918-762-3454
United Community Action Program, Inc. 918-762-3041 x177

Low income apartments and rentals
501 6% Street, Pawnee, OK

Local Government Agencies

Cleveland Tag Agency, 108 S Broadway, Cleveland, OK 918-358-2363
Pawnee Tag Agency 547 6™ St, Pawnee, OK 918-762-1062
District Attorney — Pawnee County Courthouse, 500 Harrison St  918-762-2547
Pawnee County Commissioners 918-762-3741
500 Harrison, Room 203
Pawnee, OK 74058
Pawnee County Department of Human Services 918-762-3606

501 Fifth Street
Pawnee, OK 74058
Pawnee Nation of Oklahoma 918-762-3621

Legal Resources

Legal Aid Services www.legalaidok.org 1-888-534-5243
Oklahoma Indian Legal Services 1-800-658-1497
OK Disability Law Ctr, Inc. www.okdlc.org 1-800-880-7755
Law Enforcement

Cleveland Police 918-358-3112

Pawnee Police 918-762-3166

Pawnee County Sheriff 918-762-2565

Pawnee Nation Police 918-462-3013

Pawnee Fire Department 918-762-3166

Pawnee County Emergency Management Coordinator 918-762-6471



Parenting Resources
Baby Boot Camp in March, Contact Pawnee First Baptist Church  918-762-3669

Emergency Infant Services of Tulsa for assistance on formula, 918-582-2469
baby food, clothing

Pawnee County OSU Extension Office 918-762-2735

Prescription Resources

RX Oklahoma 1-877-RX4-OKLA (1-877-794-6552)

Substance Abuse Resources

Oklahoma Tobacco Hotline 1-800-Quit-Now

Pawnee Nation Substance Abuse (Open to Public) 918-762-3621
881 Little D Street-Pawnee

Reach-Out-Mental Health Alcohol/drug abuse 1-800-522-9054

Support Groups

Hospice of North Central Oklahoma 580-762-9102

Pawnee Nation Resource Center 918-762-3621

1202 Heritage Circle-Pawnee

Transportation Resources
Cimarron Public Transit - United Community Action Program - 1-800-789-7314

SoonerRide 1-877-404-4500, 1-800-435-1034

Veteran Ride Connect 1-855-735-4826

Utility Assistance

Pawnee County Salvation Army Service Unit 918-762-3041
with United Community Action Program, Inc.

Pawnee Ministerial Alliance 918-762-3669

Vision

SoonerCare 1-800-987-7767



UNITED STATES
Crisis Hotlines

Emergency: 91

DHS Hotline for Child Welfare 1-800-522-3511

National Domestic Violence Hotline 1-800-799-7233
National Suicide Prevention Lifeline 1-800-273-TALK (8255)
National Hopeline Network 1-800-SUICIDE (800-784-2433)
Crisis Text Line TEXT “Deserve” to 741-741

Lifeline Crisis Chat (Online live messaging)
https://suicidepreventionlifeline.ora/chat/

Self-Harm Hotline 1-800-DON'T CUT (1-800-366-8288)
Planned Parenthood Hotline 1-800-230-PLAN (7526)
American Association of Poison Control Centers 1-800-222-1222
National Council on Alcoholism & Drug Dependency Hope Line 1-800-622-2255
National Crisis Line — Anorexia and Bulimia 1-800-233-4357
GLBT Hotline 1-888-843-4564
TREVOR Cirisis Hotline 1-866-488-7386
AIDS Crisis Hotline 1-800-221-7044
Veterans Crisis Line https://www.veteranscrisisline.net

TransLifeline https://www.translifeline.org 1-877-565-8860

Suicide Prevention Wiki http://suicideprevention.wikia.com

Updated 10-19-2021



UNITED COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM, INC.

ADDRESS: 501 6" Street 918-762-3041
Pawnee, OK 74058
Monday — Friday 8:00 AM —5:00 PM

SERVICES PROVIDED:
CARES (Coronavirus Aid Relief and Economic Security) 918-762-3041

Child & Adult Care Food Program 918-762-3041 x146
Cimarron Public Transit — Public Transportation 1 800-789-7314
Early Head Start Child Learning Program- Pawnee 918-762-3474

Cleveland 918-358-3121

Head Start Child Learning Program- Pawnee 918-762-3474
Cleveland 918-358-5304

Family and Community Services 918-762-3041
Housing Program 918-762-3041 x177
Pawnee County Outreach 918-762-3686

Salvation Army Pawnee Co. Unit for Community Needs  918-762-3041
Utilities Outreach Program 918-762-3041 x116
VITA Tax Preparation Services 918-762-3041 x116



